

APPEAL NO. ED106216

**MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT**

DENISE KAPPEL and WILLIAM KAPPEL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FREDRIC PRATER,

Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri

Cause No. 1422-CC00747

The 22nd Judicial Circuit, Division 2

The Honorable David L. Dowd

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

GRAY, RITTER & GRAHAM, P.C.

Patrick J. Hagerty #32991

phagerty@grgpc.com

701 Market Street, Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63101

314 241-5620 Office

314 241-4140 Fax

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
POINTS RELIED ON	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EXHIBITS F1 F4, THE KIA PHOTOGRAPHS, AND IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES, IN THAT THE PHOTOGRAPHS WERE DISTORTED, ILLEGIBLE AND LACKED A FOUNDATION, WERE IRRELEVANT TO ANY ISSUE IN THE CASE, AND THUS INADMISSIBLE, OR THEIR RELEVANCE WAS OUTWEIGHED BY PREJUDICE, CONFUSION AND MISLEADING OF THE JURY	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. The Error was Preserved for Review	9
C. Abuse of Discretion in this Case.....	10
D. The Kia Photographs were Irrelevant; or any Slight Relevance was Outweighed by Prejudice and Confusion	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Curl v. BNSF Railway Co., 526 S.W.3d 215
 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)..... 8, 9

Davis v. Maute, 770 A.2d 36
 (Del. 2001)..... 14

DiCosola v. Bowman, 342 Ill. App. 3d 530, 794 N.E.2d 875
 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2003)..... 8, 14

Gignoux v. St. Louis Public Service Co., 180 S.W.2d 784
 (Mo. App. 1944) 13

Howard v. City of Kansas City, 332 S.W.3d 772
 (Mo. banc 2011) 8, 9

Jordan v. Abernathy, 845 S.W.2d 86
 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) 8, 13, 14

State v. Sperling, 353 S.W.3d 381
 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011) 13

Missouri Constitution

Mo. Const. Art. 5, § 3 1
